
Minority Teacher Recruitment Policy Oversight Council within the  

Connecticut State Department of Education 

Assembled under Public Act 16-41 

 
Membership: 

 

Member Name Role/Organization Email Phone 

Dr. Jane Gates Provost & Senior Vice President, 

Academic and Student Affairs, CSCU 

GatesJ@ct.edu 

 

(860) 723-0058 

Dr. Arlene Arias, LCSW 

 

Clinical Social Worker, MTR Taskforce Member  arlnarias@hotmail.com 

 

(203) 654-3355 

Dr. Elsa Nunez President, Eastern Connecticut State University nunez@easternct.edu 

 

(860) 465-4484 

Dr. Gladis Kersaint Dean,  Neag School of Education,  

University of Connecticut 

kersaint@uconn.edu 

 

(860) 486-3813 

Sal Escobales AFT Representative, Teacher,  

Consolidated School District of New Britain 

escobale@csdnb.org 

 

(860) 833-1674 

Mia Dimbo CEA Representative, Teacher, Bridgeport Public Schools mdimbo@sbcglobal.net 

 

(203) 589-8027 

Terrell Hill Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources,  

Windsor Public Schools 

thill@windsorct.org 

 

(860) 687-2000 

Dr. Sarah Barzee Chief Talent Officer, CSDE Sarah.barzee@ct.gov (860) 713-6848 

Dr. Isabelina Rodriguez Interim Chief Academic Officer, CSDE Isabelina.rodriguez@ct.gov (860) 713-6911 

Desi Nesmith Chief Turnaround Officer, CSDE Desi.nesmith@ct.gov (860) 713-6701 

Ellen Cohn  

Committee Chair 

Deputy Commissioner, CSDE Ellen.cohn@ct.gov 

 

(860) 713-6600 

Dr. Sam Galloway Human Resources, Bristol Public Schools samuelgalloway@ci.bristol.ct.us (860) 584-7022 

Steven Hernandez Executive Director, Commission on Women,  

Children and Seniors 

Steven.hernandez@cga.ct.gov (860) 240-0075 

Kevin Walton RESC MTR Alliance kwalton@aces.org (203) 498-6837 

Madeline Negron Connecticut Association of Latino Administrators and 

Superintendents 

Madelinenegron27@gmail.com (475) 220-1390- O 

(203) 231-1623- C  

 

mailto:GatesJ@ct.edu
mailto:arlnarias@hotmail.com
mailto:nunez@easternct.edu
mailto:kersaint@uconn.edu
mailto:escobale@csdnb.org
mailto:mdimbo@sbcglobal.net
mailto:thill@windsorct.org
mailto:Sarah.barzee@ct.gov
mailto:Isabelina.rodriguez@ct.gov
mailto:Desi.nesmith@ct.gov
mailto:Ellen.cohn@ct.gov
mailto:samuelgalloway@ci.bristol.ct.us
mailto:Steven.hernandez@cga.ct.gov
mailto:kwalton@aces.org
mailto:Madelinenegron27@gmail.com

